

EXHIBIT A

Eli Segal
John S. Stapleton
STAPLETON SEGAL COCHRAN LLC
1760 Market Street, Suite 403
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-561-1500
esegal@stapletonsegal.com

Benjamin Geffen
Daniel Urevick-Ackelsberg*
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
2 Penn Center
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802
Philadelphia, PA 19102
267-546-1308
bgeffen@pubintl.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Pro hac vice*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

LAKELAND BANK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-5746-CCC

**AMICI CURIAE'S BRIEF IN REPLY TO UNITED STATES' AND
DEFENDANT'S BRIEFS IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The United States fails to meet the standard for Rule 60 relief	2
1. Rule 60 controls the modification of consent orders	2
2. Judgments are not satisfied with millions of dollars unpaid.....	4
3. Substantial compliance is not achieved by piecemeal performance.....	5
4. The United States’ representations in ESSA further shut the door.....	8
5. The United States seeks to make illegal the remedy it alleges is durable	9
6. The United States’ attempt to terminate consent orders through ministerial motions does not provide it cover here	11
B. Lakeland’s alleged burden does not meet any standard for relief.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

BLOM Bank SAL v. Honickman,
605 U.S. 204 (2025).3

Brenner v. Loc. 514, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.,
927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1991)13

CFPB v. Townstone Fin., Inc.,
350 F.R.D. 32 (N.D. Ill. 2025)14

CFPB v. Trident Mortg. Co., LP,
No. 2:22-cv-2936-KNS (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2025).....11

Churchill v. Star Enters.,
3 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....5

Coltec Indus. v. Hobgood,
280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002) 13, 14

Flores v. Bondi,
803 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2025).....5

Francis v. N.J. Off. of L. Guardian,
No. 07-3558, 2009 WL 10712449 (D.N.J. June 11, 2009)14

Frew v. Janek,
780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch.,
901 F.2d 311 (3d Cir. 1990)6, 12

Kenny A. by Winn v. Dep’t of Hum. Res.,
No. 1:02-CV-1686-TWT, 2025 WL 2476301 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2025)8

NLRB v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets,
215 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....13

Peery v. City of Miami,
977 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020).....7

Roddy v. Clemons,
No. A-2710-06T1, 2007 WL 3034251 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 19, 2007)6

Rouser v. White,
825 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2016).....6, 8

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992)3, 4

Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
No. 20 Civ. 10832, 2025 WL 2016756 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2025).....8

Thompson v. HUD,
404 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2005).....3

U.S. v. Bancorpsouth Bank,
No. 16-cv-118 (N.D. Miss. Jan. 27, 2020)12

U.S. v. ESSA Bank & Tr.,
No. CV 23-2065, 2025 WL 2087776 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2025) *passim*

U.S. v. Jackson,
511 F. App'x 200 (3d Cir. 2013).....5

U.S. v. Maine,
No. 1:24-CV-00315, 2025 WL 3267693 (D. Me. Nov. 24, 2025)..... 3, 4, 15

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. 1002.810

Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B), 90 Fed. Reg. 50901, 50909
(Proposed Nov. 13, 2025) (to be codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 1002) 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....2

Wright and Miller, § 2961 Modification of Injunctions, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc.
Civ. § 2961 (3d ed.).....3
